



*In SLP(C) Nos. 24300-24301 of 2013, Issue notice returnable in six weeks.*

*Dasti, in addition, is permitted.*

*It will be open to the learned counsel for the petitioners to serve a copy of the notice and paper book on learned counsel generally represents Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi.*

*Parties may file their counter affidavit within two weeks.*

*Petitioners may file rejoinder affidavit to the same within a week thereof.*

*Cases may be disposed of at the stage of admission on the next date.*

*Post all the matters on 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 alongwith SLP(C) No. 12858 of 2009. All the cases may be disposed of on the next date."*

**SLP (C) No. 19065 of 2013**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to all 7 respondents on 18.12.2013 by registered A.D Post as well as dasti. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and 7. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 6 and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Since Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has already filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and 7, Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate was asked to clarify for filing counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 vide this registry's letter dated 11.04.2014 but he has not done the needful so far. However counter affidavit filed by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

**SLP (C) No. 24300-24301 of 2013**

It is submitted that pursuant of aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to all Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in SLP(C) No. 24300 of 2013 and Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in SLP (C) No. 24301 of 2013 (Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are common in these SLPs) on 18.12.2013 by registered A.D. was as well as dasti. Counsel for the petitioner has on 03.01.2014 filed affidavit with proof of dasti in respect of all the respondents. Mr. D.S. Mahra has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in SLP (C) No. 24300 of 2013 and Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in SLP (C) No. 24301 of 2013 as well as counter affidavit on their behalf. Counsel for the petitioner has on 5.5.2014 filed rejoinder affidavit to the aforesaid counter affidavit. Both counter affidavit and Rejoinder Affidavit have been included in SLP paper books. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No.24300/2013 though served with dasti service.

Service is complete.

**SLP (C) No. 39346 of 2013**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.12.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Delay condoned.***

***Issue notice on respondents.***

***Dasti, in addition, is permitted.***

***It will be open to the learned counsel for the petitioner to serve copy of the notice and paper book on the learned counsel generally present on behalf of Government of NCT of Delhi.***

***Tag the matter with SLP(C) Nos. 24300-24301 of 2013."***

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 13.1.2014 by registered A.D. as well as dasti on 11.1.2014. Counsel for the petitioner has on 13.1.2014 filed proof of service by serving the notice dasti on both the respondents on 11.1.2014 without filing affidavit in support of proof of service. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has filed vakaltnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no.2

Service is Complete.

It further submitted that SLP(C) No. 12858/2013 was mentioned before Hon'ble Court on 18.11.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Not to be deleted from the cause list of 2nd  
December, 2014."**

The matters alongwith application in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 1st DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate  
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Mr. Rishikesh, Advocate  
Mr. Rajesh Goel, Advocate  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR